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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 139-140. 

C. M. White-
side, et al 
authorized to 
build dock. 

No. 22, A.] 	 [Published April 14, 1893. 

CHAPTER 139. 
AN ACT authorizing the building of a dock or 

pier in Sturgeon Bay. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. C. M. Whiteside, L. C. Thorkild-
son, and A. Shaw, co-partners as Whiteside, 
Thorkildson and Shaw, their heirs and assigns, 
are hereby authorized and empowered to build 
and maintain a dock or pit r extending into the 
waters of Sturgeon Bay, from lot two, subdivi-
sion seventy-six, in the city of Sturgeon Bay. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion, but the legislature reserves the right to 
alter, amend or repeal this act at any time. 

Approved April 8, 1893. 

     

 

No. 17, S.] 	 [Published April 14, 1893. 

  

CHAPTER 140. 

 

Appropriation 
to the State 
Board o 
Worel's Fair 
Mauagers. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 433, of the laws of 
1891, and to appropriate a sum of money there-
in named to the - State Board of World's Fair 
Managers." 

The people of  the state of 'Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to 
the State Board of World's Fair Managers for 
carrying out the provisions and purposes ex-
pressed in chapter 433, of the laws of 1891, the 
sum of one hundred thousand dollars, to be paid 
out by the state treasurer to the treasurer of 
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said board in the manner provided by section 9, 
of said chapter 433, and to be used by them in 
making, completing, installing and maintaining 
the exhibits, and for the purposes hereinafter 
named. That is to say: For the agricultural ex- Fot what pur-

hibit the sum of thirty-two thousand one hundred poses to be 
used. 

and forty-four dollars. For the mines and min-
ing exhibit the sum of eighteen thousand four 
hundred and fifty dollars. For the fisheries ex-
hibit, the sum of thirteen thousand nine hundred 
and sixty-seven dollars. For the forestry and 
timber exhibit the sum of eleven thousand dol-
lars. For the educational exhibit the sum of 
three thousand seven hundred and thirty-eight 
dollars. For the floricultural exhibit the sum of 
five hundred dollars. For finishing the Wiscon-
sin building, the sum of ten thousand dollars. 
For maintenance and management of the build-
ing during the fair, the sum of seven thousand 
dollars. For miscellaneous expenditures the sum 
of three thousand two hundred and one dollars. 
Said board of Worlds' Fair commissioners shall 
use only so much of said sums, as above ap-
propriated, as may be necessary in each partic-
ular case; and if there shall be any surplus after 
paying the cost of any particular exhibit, said 
board of World's Fair commissioners are hereby 
authorized, subject to the approval of the gov-
ernor, to use the same in making up any defi-
ciency in the appropriation for any other exhibit 
or purpose, should there be any such. The said 
commissioners are not authorized to incur any 
debt or obligation which cannot be fully dis-
charged by the appropriations heretofore and 
hereby made. Any unexpended balance which 
may remain after defraying the expenses of said 
exhibition shall be by said commissioners turned 
into the state treasury. The provisions of sec- sec 8, eh. 433, 

laws of tion 8, of chapter 433, of the laws of Wisconsin apply. 1891, to 
 

for the year 1891, providing for the sale of the 
structures, furniture and other acquired mate- 
rials and property is hereby made applicable to 
the appropriation made under this act. and such 
Material and property shall be offered at public 
sale and sold to the highest and best bidder 
therefor. 

SECTION 2. The treasurer of said board shall. Treasurer to 

before he shall be entitled to receive the moneys give bond. 
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by this act appropriated for the purposes for 
which said board is created, execute and deliver 
to the governor, to be by him approved and filed 
in the office of the secretary of state, a bond to 
the state of Wisconsin in the sum of double the 
amount of the appropriation herein named, with 
at least two sureties, who shall together justify 
their responsibility to the amount of said bond 
in property within this state over and above all 
debts and exemptions, and conditioned for the 
faithful and proper performance of his duties, 
and the faithful accounting to the state of Wis-
consin for all moneys which shall come to his 
hands. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 11, 1893. 

No. 215, S.] 	 [Published April 13, 1893. 

CHAPTER 141. 
AN ACT to amend section 4096, of the Revised 

Statutes, relating to evidence. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,reptesented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4096, of the Revised Stat-
utes, is hereby amended by striking out the 
words "upon commission." where they occur 
therein, so that said section 4096, when amended, 
shall read as follows: Section 4096. No action 
to obtain a discovery under oath, in aid of the 
prosecution or defense of another action, shall be 
allowed; but the examination of a party. or in 
case a corporation be a party, the examination 
of the president, secretary or other principal 
officer or general managing agent of such cor-
poration. otherwise than as a witness on a trial, 
may be taken by deposition at the instance of 
the adverse party, in any action or proceeding, 

Amends sec, 
4096, R. S. 

Action for (Hs 
covery 
aboltshed; how 
adverse party 
may be ex-
amined. 	• 


